

No. 23-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* J. MICHAEL LUTTIG,
PETER KEISLER, LARRY THOMPSON, STUART
GERSON, DONALD AYER, ET AL., IN SUPPORT
OF THE ANDERSON RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW W. EDWARDS
1300 19th Street NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036

NANCY A. TEMPLE
Katten & Temple, LLP
209 S. LaSalle Street,
Suite 950
Chicago, IL 60604

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN
Counsel of Record
1875 K Street NW,
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20006
(301) 775-2064
rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. STATE COURTS AND THIS COURT HAVE THE JUDICIAL POWER TO DECIDE A PRESIDENTIAL DISQUALIFICATION DISPUTE.....	3
A. The Electors Clause Allocates This Power To The States, Subject To This Court’s Article III Judicial Review.....	3
B. No Amendment Repeals This Allocation Of Judicial Power.....	8
1. Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	8
2. Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. The Twelfth Amendment	13
4. The Twentieth Amendment	15
C. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	16
D. Federalism And Separation Of Powers Support Traditional Court Adjudication Rather Than Sole, Unreviewable Congressional Power.....	16
II. THE FAIR MEANING OF SECTION 3 DISQUALIFIES FORMER PRESIDENT TRUMP.....	19
A. Section 3 Must Be Accorded Its Fair Meaning, Not A Narrow Construction....	19
B. The “President Of The United States” Is An “[O]fficer of the United States”....	21
C. The January 6, 2021 Armed Attempt To Prevent The Peaceful Transfer Of Executive Power Was An “Insurrection . . . Against The” Constitution	24
D. Mr. Trump “Engaged In” The Insurrection.....	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Amy Warwick (The Prize Cases),</i> 67 U.S. 635 (1862).....	20
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish,</i> 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	7
<i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham,</i> 279 U.S. 597 (1929).....	5, 6, 15
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio,</i> 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	32
<i>Bush v. Gore,</i> 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	6, 11, 13, 26
<i>Cooper v. Aaron,</i> 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,</i> 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	17
<i>Hassan v. Colorado,</i> 495 F. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election, No. 31 EAP 2020, 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. Nov. 23, 2020).</i>	30
<i>In re Canvassing Observation, 241 A.3d 339 (Pa. Nov. 17, 2020).</i>	30
<i>In re Charge to Grand-Jury Treason, 30 F. Cas. 1047 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1851)</i>	29
<i>In re Griffin, 11 F. Cas. 7 (Cir. Ct. D. Va. 1869)</i>	9
<i>Johnson v. Sec’y of State, 951 N.W.2d 310 (Mich. Dec. 9, 2020)</i>	29
<i>Law v. Whitmer, No. 82178, 477 P.3d 1124 (Nev. Dec. 8, 2020)</i>	30
<i>McPherson v. Blacker, 146 U.S. 1 (1892)</i>	13
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022).</i>	23
<i>New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)</i>	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Northern Sec. Corp v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904).....	2
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	26
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	10
<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1230 (Dec. 11, 2020)	29
<i>Thomas v. Loney</i> , 134 U.S. 372 (1890)	6
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 951 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. Dec. 14, 2020)	29
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	25
<i>Ward v. Jackson</i> , No. CV-20-0343, 2020 WL 8617817 (Ariz. Dec. 8, 2020)	30
Statutes	
3 U.S.C. § 15.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2383.....	9, 11, 12, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 453.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	7, 8
U.S. CONST. amend. XII	1, 13
U.S. CONST. amend XIV, § 3	2, 6, 7, 10, 11, 19
U.S. CONST. amend. XX.....	1, 15
U.S. CONST. amend. XX, § 3	15
U.S. CONST. art. I.....	2, 3
U.S. CONST. art. I § 2, cl. 5	9
U.S. CONST. art. I § 3, cl. 6	4, 9
U.S. CONST. art I, § 4 cl. 1	10
U.S. CONST. art I, § 5.....	4, 5, 6, 10, 14, 15
U.S. CONST. art I, § 7.....	10
U.S. CONST. art I, § 8 cl. 17	9
U.S. CONST. art I, § 10	9
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	2, 6, 21, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	14, 18
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 3	14, 25
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	11
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 2	7
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	19

Other Sources

R. Bernstein, “Lots of People Are Disqualified from Becoming President,” <i>Atlantic</i> (Feb. 4, 2021) https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2021/02/trump-disqualification-president/617908/	20
Samuel Bray, “ <i>Officer of the United States</i> ” in <i>Context</i> , REASON (Jan. 22, 2024) https://reason.com/volokh/2024/01/22/officer-of-the-united-states-in-context/	23
<i>Chronology of Events Leading to Secession Crisis</i> , AMERICAN HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION https://www.historians.org/teaching-and-learning/teaching-resources-for-historians/sixteen-months-to-sumter/chronology	27
<i>Cong. Globe, 39th Cong.</i> , 1st Sess. 2918 (May 31, 1866)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>John Eastman’s Second Memo on “January 6 Scenario,” Wash. Post</i> (Oct. 29, 2021), https://www.washingtonpost.com/context/john-eastman-s-second-memo-on-january-6-scenario/b3fd2b0a-f931-4e0c-8bac-c82f13c2dd6f/	15
J. Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions</i> (J. Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836)	25
J. Heilpern & M. Worley, <i>Evidence that the President Is an “Officer of the United States” for Purposes of Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (Jan. 1, 2024) https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/Delivery.cfm/SSRN_ID4681108_code2677999.pdf?abstractid=4681108&mirid=1	22
S. Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 1773)	13
P. Keisler & R. Bernstein, <i>Freedom of Speech Doesn’t Mean What Trump’s Lawyers Want It to Mean</i> , <i>Atlantic</i> (Feb. 8, 2021) https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2021/02/first-amendment-no-defense-against-impeachment/617962/	32
J. Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (11th ed. 1866).....	22
James Madison, <i>Federalist No. 48</i>	17
James Madison, <i>Federalist No. 78</i>	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
J. McPherson, <i>Battle Cry of Freedom</i> (1988) . . .	20, 27, 28
Michael Pence, Vice President’s Letter to Congress (January 6, 2021), https://int.nyt.com/data/documenttools/pence-letter-on-vp-and-counting-electoral-votes/9d6f117b6b98d66f/full.pdf	23
R. Parloff, <i>What Scalia Thought About Whether Presidents Are “Officers of the United States,”</i> <i>LAWFARE</i> (JAN. 24, 2024) https://www.lawfaremedia.org/article/what-justice-scalia-thought-about-whether-presidents-are-officers-of-the-united-states	22
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).	19, 23
Ilya Somin, <i>Insurrection, Rebellion, and January 6: Rejoinder to Steve Calabresi,</i> <i>REASON</i> (Jan. 6, 2024) https://reason.com/volokh/2024/01/06/insurrection-rebellion-and-january-6-rejoinder-to-steve-calabresi/?itm_source=parsely-api	25
South Carolina convention, Declaration of the Immediate Causes Which Induce and Justify the Secession of South Carolina from the Federal Union https://www.learningforjustice.org/classroom-resources/texts/hard-history/declaration-of-the-immediate-causes-which-induce-and-justify-secession	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
2 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution § 831 (1833)	5
J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 423 at 300 (2d ed. 1858).....	19
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , App. 200-205 (1803)	4
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 Op. Att'y Gen. 141 (1867)	29
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 Op. Att'y Gen. 182 (1867)	29
Washington's Farewell Address (1796) https:// www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-CDOC- 106sdoc21/pdf/GPO-CDOC-106sdoc21.pdf	26
